


I 

I 

I 

lAST - VisionPlus™ 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
[ 

Video Digitizer 
for the Apple@IIGS™ 

User's Manual 
AST Part # 000414-001A 

January 1987 

AST Research, Inc. 
2121 Alton Avenue 

Irvine, California 92714-4992 
(714) 553-0340 



The information in this manual is subject to change without notice. 
A Product Comment Form is provided at the back of this manual. 
If this form has been removed, please send your comments to: 

AST Research, Inc. 
Attn: Apple Enhancement Products Group 
2121 Alton Avenue 
Irvine, California, 92714-4992 

AST Research, Inc. may use or distribute any of the information you 
supply in any way it deems appropriate without incurring any 
obligations whatsoever. 

Copyright © 1986 AST Research, Inc. All rights reserved. 
No part of this manual may be reproduced in any form except by 
written permission from AST Research, Inc. 

Warning 
This manual and the software described herein are protected by 
United States Copyright law (Title 17 United States Code), 
Unauthorized reproduction and/or sales may result in imprisonment 
for up to one year and fines of up to $10,000 (17 USC 506). 
Copyright violators may also be subject to civil liability. 

AST-VisionPlus, AS T-VisionEffects , AST-2000 and RamStakPlus 
are trademarks of AST Research, Inc. Apple nos, lIe, PraDOS, 
ImageWriter and LaserWriter are trademarks of Apple Computer, 
Inc. 816Paint is a trademark of Baudville. DeluxePaint is a 
trademark of Electronic Arts. PaintworksPlus is a trademark of 
Activision, Inc. Underware is a registered trademark of Diversions, 
Inc. 

Screen and menu illustrations in this manual are meant to be 
representative, not exact duplicates of those that appear on your 
monitor. 

ii 

a:: .. 
• ••• 
It 

• 
It 

• 
.~ .. .....•.. 

",;.: 

Ii 

Ii •• • .( 
Ii 
B). 



Preface 

AST-VisionPlus from AST Research, Inc. is a high-performance 
video digitizer that captures images from a video camera, camcorder 
or VCR in color or black and white. AST-VisionEffects software 
lets you alter video images and store them in standard Apple IIGS 
format for use with graphics and paint applications. 

This manual is organized into the following chapters: 

Chapter 1: Introduction describes the basic features of 
AST - VisionPlus and AST - VisionEffects. 

Chapter 2: Installation contains step-by-step instructions for 
installing AST-VisionPlus and AST-VisionEffects on your IIGS. 

Chapter 3: Using AST-VisionEffects describes the various tasks 
that can be performed with AST-VisionPlus and 
AST - VisionEffects. 

Chapter 4: AST-VisionEffecfs Reference describes each command 
on the AST-VisionEffects menu. 

Appendices describe compatible software, specifications, 
technical information for software developers and troubleshooting 
procedures. 

A Glossary defines terms used in this manual. 

The Index provides your quickest route to information in the 
manuaL 

The Warranty Card lets you register your purchase with AST. 

iii 



Packing List 

Please verify that your AST-VisionPlus package 
contains all of the items listed below before you install 
the unit. 

o AST - VisionPlus card. 

o Back panel cable adapter. 

o Video connector cable. 

o AST - VisionEffects utility disk. 

o AST-VisionPlus User's Manual which 
includes a warranty card. 

If any of these items are missing, contact your 
AST dealer. 

iv 

~: 

Ill' . 

Ill: 

a: 
a: 
a: 
.~ 

a: 
a~ 

." .. 
It 

II! 

It 

II! 

II! 

II! 

II! 

It 

II! 

Ii 

Ii 

Ii 

Ii 



Contents 

Chapter 1: Introduction 

1.1 AST-VisionPlus Features .................................... .1-4 
1.2 System Requirements ............................................ 1-5 
1.3 Hardware Overview ............................................... 1-7 
1.4 Software Overview ................................................ .1-9 
1.5 How to Use this Manual.. .................................... 1-10 
1.6 Terms Used in this ManuaL. ............................... .1-11 

Chapter 2: Installation 

2.1 Installing the AST-VisionPlus Card ..................... 2-4 
2.2 Connecting a Video Source .................................... 2-7 
2.3 Installing the AST-VisionEffects Software ....... 2-15 

Chapter 3: Using AST-VisionEffeds 

3.1 Basic Concepts ....................................................... 3-3 
3.2 Choosing Images to Digitize ................................. 3-5 
3.3 Starting AST-VisionEffects .................................. 3-6 
3.4 Using BlacklWhite Mode ....................................... 3-8 
3.5 Editing a Black and White Image ........................ 3-18 
3.6 U sing Color Mode ................................................ .3-24 
3.7 Editing a Color Image .......................................... .3-30 
3.8 Adjusting Colors .................................................. .3-31 
3.9 Inverting an Image ............................................... .3-35 
3.10 Zooming in ............................................................ 3-36 
3.11 Zooming Out. ........................................................ 3-38 
3.12 Stretching an Image ............................................. .3-40 

v 



3.13 Saving an Image ................................................... .3-42 
3.14 Loading an Image into Memory ........................... 3-45 
3.15 Printing an Image ................................................. .3-47 
3.16 Video Publishing .................................................. .3-48 
3.17 Lighting Tips ......................................................... 3-55 

Chapter 4: AST - VisionEffects Reference 

4.1 Apple Menu ............................................................ ,4-4 
4.2 File Menu ................................................................ 4-5 
4.3 Mode Menu ............................................................. 4-7 
4.4 Special Menu .......................................................... ,4-9 
4.5 Zoom Menu ........................................................... 4-12 

Appendix A: Compatible Software ........ A-3 
Appendix B: Specifications ......................... .B-1 
Appendix C: Developer's Guide ............... C-l 
Appendix D: Troubleshooting .................... D-1 

Glossary .................................................................... E-1 

Index ........................................................................... F-l 

vi 

• 
D!' 

R 

1" 
I} 

It 
'~" 

• 
It 

f1 

I! 

I! 

I! 

~ 

I! 

I! 

III 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

~, 

I!, 

,~ 



Figures 

1-1 AST-VisionPlus card .......................................... 1-7 
1-2 Back panel cable adapter .................................... .1-8 
2-1 Back panel cable adapter .................................... 2-5 
2-2 Installed back panel cable adapter ..................... 2-6 
2-3 RCA plug ............................................................. 2-7 
2--4 Video camera output to an RCA plug ................ 2-8 
2-5 Connecting a video camera via a VCR. .............. 2-8 
2-6 Typical video camera connections ...................... 2-9 
2-7 Video camera output to BNC connector .......... 2-1O 
2-8 Connecting a VCR ............................................. 2-11 
2-9 Camcorder output to an RCA plug ................... 2-12 
2-10 Camcorder output to a BNC connector ............ 2-12 
2-11 Camcorder output to an F-type connector ....... 2-13 
2-12 Camcorder output to antenna wire ................... 2-14 
3-1 Mixing colors ....................................................... 3--4 
3-2 Startup dialog box ............................................... 3-6 
3-3 16 and 8 grey levels .......................................... 3-10 
3--4 4 and 2 grey levels .................................... ........ 3-11 
3-5 320 Resolution screen ....................................... 3-12 
3-6 640 Resolution screen ...................................... .3-13 
3-7 B/W brightness!contrast dialog box ................. 3-15 
3-8 Colorate and Change Color ............................... 3-20 
3-9 Colorate color bars ............................................ 3-21 
3-10 Color Dither and Palette Adjust.. .................... .3-26 
3-11 Color brightness/contrast dialog box ............... .3-27 
3-12 Change Palette dialog box ................................ 3-33 
3-13 Inverting an image ............................................. 3-35 
3-14 Zooming in ......................................................... 3-36 
3-15 Zooming out. ...................................................... 3-38 
3-16 Stretching an image .......................................... .3--40 
3-17 "Save File" dialog box ..................................... 3--43 
3-18 Load Picture dialog box .................................... .3--45 

vii 



3-19 
3-20 
3-21 
3-22 
3-23 
3-24 
4-1 
4-2 
4-3 
4-4 
4-5 
4-6 
D-l 
D-2 

Digitized stationary image ............................... 3-49 
Editing with PaintworksPlus™ ........................ .3-50 
Video publishing examples ............................... 3-51 
Digitized T-Shirt image .................................... 3-52 
Colorated T-Shirt image ................................... 3-53 
Finished T-Shirt example ................................ .3-54 
Apple Menu ... ....................................................... 4-4 
About AST - VisionEffects ................................... 4-4 
File Menu ........ .............. ............ .............. ............. 4-5 
Mode Menu .......................................................... 4-7 
Special Menu ........................................................ 4-9 
Zoom Menu ........................................................ 4-12 
No VisionPlus Card dialog box ......................... D-2 
No video signal detected dialog box ................. D-3 

viii 



Chapter 1: 

Introduction 

1.1 AST-VisionPlus Features .................................... .1-4 
1.2 System Requirements ............................................ 1-5 
1.3 Hardware Overview ............................................... 1-7 
1.4 Software Overview ................................................ .1-9 
1.5 How to Use this Manual.. .................................... 1-10 
1.6 Terms Used in this Manual.. ............................... .1-11 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 1-1 



CHAPTER 1 

1-2 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

Ii 

II! 

R: 

If 

~ 

" ~. 

II 

II 

~ 

R 

R' 

I! 

Ii: 
I!. 

I! 

I! 

rf 

I! 

I! 

I! 

~ 

~ 

.~ 



INTRODUCTION 

Chapter 1: 

Introduction 

AST - VisionPlus is a video digitizer card that plugs into 
the Apple IIGS and allows you to transfer images into 
your computer in color or black and white. Images can be 

~ transferred from a video camera, camcorder or VCR. 
Powerful AST-VisionEffects software lets you control 

,Ii brightness and contrast, grey levels, color, resolution, 
zoom and aspect ratio. 

AST-VisionPlus and AST-VisionEffects offer unlimited 
possibilities for home and school publishing, education, 
graphic design, science and engineering applications. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 1-3 



CHAPTER 1 

1.1 AST -VisionPlus Features 

AST-VisionPlus and AST-VisionEffects put professional 
video imaging features into your hands. 

o Digitizes images in color or black and white. 

o Accepts input from a video camera, camcorder 
orVeR. 

o Provides direct IIGS memory access so images can be 
displayed "live" on the screen. 

o Stores images in standard IIGS format so they can be 
used with popular graphics and paint applications. 

o Displays images in either 320 x 200 or 
640 x 200 (black and white only) resolution. 

o Displays up to 16 grey levels. 

o Lets you add color to black and white images. 

o Lets you change colors in a color image. 

o Displays up to 16 colors out of 4096 possible colors. 

o Lets you zoom in or zoom out on graphic images. 

o Lets you control the aspect ratio (the relationship of 
width and height) of your images to create 
stretching effects. 

1-4 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

~; 

I!: 

I!: 
.~., 

..: 
~. 

~' 

Il' 
Il" 

Il: 

Il 
I; 

• 
I; 

I; 

• 
It 

It 

It 

~ 

l! 

• • • 



INTRODUCTION 

1.2 System Requirements 

You need the following hardware and software to run 
AST-VisionPlus and AST-VisionEffects. 

HARDWARE 

o AST - VisionPIus card (included). 

o An Apple IIGS with a minimum of 5I2K of memory. 
The RamStakPlus™ memory expansion card can be 
used to add up to I megabyte of memory to your IIGS. 

o A black and white monitor is the minimum 
requirement. A color monitor is required to display 
images in color. The Apple ROB color monitor is 
recommended. 

o A video camera, camcorder or VCR is required for use 
as a source of video input. A color video camera is 
required to digitize in color from a camera. 

o A second disk drive or hard disk such as the 
AST _2000TM is recommended, but 
AST - VisionEffects software can be run on a 
single 3.5 inch drive. 

o An ImageWriter™ II or LaserWriter™ printer is 
required to print digitized images using a paint 
application, but is otherwise optional. 

AST-ViSIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 1-5 



CHAPTER 1 

SOFTWARE 

o AST-VisionEffects (included). 

o ProDOS™ 16 version 1.0 (included). 

o A paint program such as PaintworksPlus™ is 
required for printing and provides additional editing 
features, but is otherwise optional. 

1--6 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

Ji'" 

~ 

I!': 

1Ir' 

1Ir: 

If: 

R' 

a: 
R: 

• • 
It 

II! 

It 

II! 

II! 

II! 

II! 

II! 

Ii 

II! 

It 

II! 

Ii --



INTRODUCTION 

1.3 Hardware Overview 

AST-VisionPlus consists of two hardware components. 
These are the AST-VisionPlus card and a cable adapter 
that fits into the back panel of your IIGS. 

The AST-VisionPlus card shown in Figure 1-1 contains 
the circuitry required to convert an NTSC composite 
video signal into a format that can be used by your IIGS. 

Fits into the motherboard slot. 

AST - VisionPlus Card 

The back panel cable adapter connects here. 

Figure 1-1 

The AST - VisionPlus card connects to the Apple IIGS 
motherboard via the motherboard slot. The back panel 
cable adapter connects to the RCA jack shown in 
Figure 1-1. 

AST-ViSIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 1-7 



CHAPTER 1 

The back panel cable adapter shown in Figure 1-2 
screws into the back panel of your HGS behind the slot 
used for your AST - VisionPlus card. The cable connects 
to the RCA jack on the AST-VisionPlus card. 

Screws Into the back panel or your HGS. 

Back Panel Cable Adapter 

Connects to the AST-VisionPlus card. 

VCR, camcorder or camera power supply COilnects here. 

Figure 1-2 

The back panel cable adapter makes it easy to connect 
video sources to your AST - VisionPlus card. 

1-8 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



INTRODUCTION 

1.4 Software Overview 

The AST - VisionEffects software lets you: 

o Set the digitizing mode to Black/White, Red Only, 
Green Only, Blue Only or Color. 

o Initiate "live" digitizing. 

o Freeze an image. 

o Edit an image by changing colors, zoom, aspect ratio 
or grey levels (black and white only). 

o Save images onto a disk. 

o Load images from a disk. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 1-9 



CHAPTER 1 

1.5 How to Use this Manual 

This manual assumes that you know how to use your 
Apple nos, and can perform operations such as: 

o Pointing and clicking. 

o Opening applications and files. 

o Saving files. 

o Choosing menu commands. 

DUsing scroll bars. 

If these operations are new to you, read your Apple IIOS 
Owner's Guide before using AST-VisionPlus and 
AST - VisionEffects. 

To get started with AST - VisionPlus and 
AST - VisionEffects, follow the steps in Chapter 2: 
Installation. Chapter 3: Using AST-VisionEffects 
provides the information you need to perform specific 
tasks. 

1-10 AST-VISIONPlUS USER'S MANUAL 



INTRODUCTION 

1.6 Terms Used in this Manual 

To help you understand the descriptions in this manual, 
you should be familiar with a few terms. 

Current Image 

Digitize 

Get File 

Grey Level 

Memory 

Paint application 

Palette 

The image that is currently in 
memory. When you digitize or 
load an image, it becomes the 
current image. 

To begin processing "live" 
images from a video camera, 
camcorder or VCR. 

A standard type of dialog box 
that enables you to load an 
image from a disk into memory. 

A single shade of grey. The 
number of grey levels in an 
image can be changed to 
produce special effects. 

Your computer's internal 
memory (RAM). The amount of 
available memory is important 
because images are digitized 
into memory before they can be 
saved onto a disk. 

Graphics software that lets 
you create drawings on your 
computer. 

A set of colors that can be 
displayed on the screen. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 1-11 



CHAPlER 1 

Pixel 

Resolution 

Save File 

VCR 

One dot on a computer or 
television screen. Images are 
formed by manipulating the 
shade or color of each pixel on 
the screen. 

The number of pixels per line 
used to display an image. 
Higher resolution generally 
increases the sharpness of 
an image. 

A standard type of dialog box 
that enables you to save an 
image from memory onto a disk. 

A video cassette recorder. 

1-12 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

~ 

'~ 

J! 

i! 

Ii! 
~. 

,If! 

I! 

I! 
'~ 

I! 

Ii! 

I! 

II! 

I! 

~ 

I! 

I! 

~ 

~ 

~ 

I 

I 

I 
Ill" 



Chapter 2: 

Installation 

2.1 Installing the AST-VisionPlus Card ..................... 2-4 
2.2 Connecting a Video Source .................................... 2-7 

Connecting a Video Camera ........ oo ........................ 2-8 
Connecting a VCR. ............................................... 2-11 
Connecting a Camcorder ...................................... 2-12 

2.3 Installing the AST-VisionEffects Software ....... 2-15 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 2-1 



CHAPTER 2 

2-2 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I, 

fE:j 
__ 'II 

{~"l 

a"-r 115'1 
-=j .. -, 
·'1 .' J 
a:j 
-j 
at 

I •• 
1 .: 

a: 
I 

it! 

:I! 

If! 

II 

If! 

If! 

If! 

~ 

• • •• 
~. 



INSTALLATION 

Chapter 2: 

Installation 

When you unpack your AST-VisionPlus package, make 
sure that every item listed on the Packing List at the 
front of this manual is included. If anything is missing, 
contact your AST dealer. It's a good idea to save the 
AST - VisionPlus box, just in case you ever need to 
ship it. 

Fill out the System Information portion of the Technical 
Support Checklist in Appendix C: Troubleshooting. The 
system information may be required if you contact AST 
Technical Support. You should also complete your 
warranty card and send it to AST. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 2-3 



CHAPTER 2 

2.1 Installing the AST -VisionPlus Card 

The AST - VisionPlus card can be installed in seven 
easy steps: 

Step 1: Turn off the power of the IIGs. 

You do not have to remove the power cord. 

Step 2: Remove the top cover of the IIGS. 

Removal of the top cover of the lIaS is described in your 
Apple lIaS owner's guide. 

2-4 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

~ 

~ 

11:[ 
~r 

I 

~; 

~: 

R: 

R: 

R 

It 

II 

If 

If 

II 

II 

II 

II 
I( 

• 
II .: 
• .' • 



I NSTALLA TION 

Step 3: Choose a slot and instaH the back 
panel cable adapter 

The AST-VisionPlus works in any slot. Slots 1,2, 6 or 7 
are recommended. The back panel cable adapter in 
Figure 2-1 fits into any of the long back panel openings 
on your IIGS. 

Figure 2-1 

Fit the back panel cable adapter into the space behind the 
card slot and attach it using the provided screws. 

Step 4: Discharge any static electricity on 
your clothes or in your body by 
touching the power supply inside 
your HGS. 

This is important because static electricity is harmful to 
electronic circuitry. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 2-5 



CHAPTER 2 

Step 5: Insert the AST - VisionPlus card into 
the slot you have chosen. 

Step 6: Gently connect the back panel cable 
adapter to the AST -VisionPlus card as 
shown in Figure 2-2. 

Figure 2-2 

Step 7: Replace the cover of your IIGS. 

2-6 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

! 

I 
I!i 

I 

I 

I 

I!I 

I! ' 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I!! 

~ 

I! 

It! 

~ 

It! 

~ 

I! 

~ 

• 
Ii 

Ii 



INSTALLATION 

2.2 Connecting a Video Source 

You can use a video camera, camcorder or VCR as the 
source of video input. The AST - VisionPlus back panel 
cable adapter accepts an NTSC video signal from an 
RCA plug as shown in Figure 2-3. 

: RCA€? 1111., AST -VisionPlus 

Figure 2-3 

If your video source outputs a video signal to an RCA 
plug, you may be able to connect it directly to 
AST - VisionPlus. Most video cameras must be 
connected via a VCR or a camera power supply/cable 
breakout box. 

If your video source outputs to another type of connector, 
you must convert the output cable to an RCA plug. You 
may also need to connect the video source to a VCR so 
that the signal is converted to an NTSC video signal. 

.. NOTE: It makes no difference whether your video 
equipment uses the Beta or VHS format. 

The paragraphs that follow describe the most common 
connections. If your connections do not match any of 
those described, use a cable adapter so that you can 
connect a male RCA plug to AST-VisionPlus. Contact 
your AST dealer if you have any questions. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 2-7 



CHAPTER 2 

Connecting a Video Camera 

If your video camera outputs to an RCA plug, 
you should be able to connect it directly to the 
AST-VisionPlus back panel cable adapter as shown 
in Figure 2-4. 

L ~ o Camera I l RCA I? AST -VisionPlus 

Figure 2-4 

Most video cameras must be connected to a VCR or a 
camera power supply/cable breakout box before being 
connected to the AST - VisionPlus back panel cable 
adapter as shown in Figure 2-5. 

D.t IQ I" ~ C camera 1111" i-r=a V R AST -Vision Plus 

.t Q IJ Camera I 1111" 

Figure 2-5 

A camera power supply/cable breakout box provides 
power to your video camera so you can use it without a 
VCR. These devices are available at electronics 
retailers. 

2-8 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I! " 

I! '1 

II! :; 

It: 

If 

If: 

a: 
a: 
If: 

II 

II! 

It 

II! 

II! 

Ii 

II! 

II! 

II! 

I! 

11 

Ii 

~ 

~ 

~ 

-= 



INSTALLATION 

If your video camera does not output to an RCA 
plug or BNC connector, connect the camera to the 
camera input on your VCR or camera power supply/cable 
breakout box. Connect the video output on the VCR or 
camera power supply/cable breakout box to the 
AST-VisionPlus back panel cable adapter as shown in 
Figure 2-6. 

Camera 

VCR or Power Supply Box 

Multi-pin 

AST -VisionPlus 

o 
Camera 

IN 

Figure 2-6 

Video 

IN OUT 

00 

AST -VISION PLUS USER'S MANUAL 2-9 



CHAPTER 2 

If your video camera outputs to a BNe 
connector, you must use a cable adapter to connect the 
video camera to the AST - VisionPlus back panel cable 
adapter as shown in Figure 2-7. 

I' 4 o Camera I 

AST -Vision Plus 

Figure 2-7 

If the cable adapter was not provided with your video 
camera, you can get one from a video retailer. 

2-10 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I! 

II! 
It"' 

If' 

If: 

If' 
It, 

• 
If 

• 
I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

Ii! 

Ii! ' 

I! ! 

~!i 

Ijl 



Connecting a VCR 

Most VCRs can be connected directly to the 
AST-VisionPlus back panel cable adapter. 

I NSTALLA TION 

Connect the VCR's video output to the AST-VisionPlus 
back panel cable adapter as shown in Figure 2-8. 

VCR or 
Power Supply Box 

Video 

IN OUT 

o 04~R~CA.aJ~ AST -Vision Plus 

Figure 2-8 

You can use the provided cable to make this connection. 

AST-VIS!ONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 2-11 



CHAPTER 2 

Connecting a Camcorder 

There are several ways to connect a camcorder to 
AST - VisionPlus. 

If your camcorder outputs to an RCA plug, it can 
be connected directly to the AST-VisionPlus back panel 
cable adapter as shown in Figure 2-9. 

, Q 
Dcamcorderl AST -Vision Plus 

Figure 2-9 

If your camcorder outputs to a BNC jack, you 
must use a cable adapter as shown in Figure 2-10. 

, ~ 

Dcamcorderl 

Figure 2-10 

AST -VisionPlus 

If a cable adapter.was not provided with your camcorder, 
you can get one from a video retailer. 

2-12 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I 

~'i 
a:f 
..-., 
-'1 
a' , 
a~1 

I 
Il"' I 
R:j 

~1 
R:! 

I Itt 

I!! 
I 

I!I 

I!! 
I!! 
I!! 

I 
I!i 
I!I 

I!! 
I!! 
I!: 

I 
~: 

[ 
I 

~. 

I!i: 
I 



INSTALLATiON 

If your camcorder outputs to an F -type 
(coaxial) connector, connect the camcorder to an 
F-type input on a VCR and connect the VCR's video 
output to the AST-VisionPlus back panel cable adapter 
as shown in Figure 2-11. 

Camcorder 

F-Type 
(coaxial) 

AST -VisionPlus 

Figure 2-11 

VCR 

@ 
VHF 

IN OUT 

Video 

IN OUT 

00 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 2-13 



CHAPTER 2 

If your camcorder outputs to antenna wire, 
connect the camcorder to an antenna input on a VCR and 
connect the VCR's video output to the AST-VisionPlus 
back panel cable adapter as shown in Figure 2-12. 

UHF 
IN OUT Antenna Wire 

~~_IIJj~:=t0 0 COO 

VCR 

Video 

IN OUT 

00 
~----------~~ 

AST -VisionPlus 

Figure 2-12 

If you have any questions, contact your AST dealer. 

2-14 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

,~ 

~ 

I! 

I! 

I! 
~. 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

~ 

~ 

II! 
.I! 

.Ij 

~ 

.~ 

~ 

.I!; 

~ 

Il 

~ 



INSTALLATION 

2.3 Installing the AST-VisionEffects 
Software 

The AST - VisionEffects disk comes ready to use. You 
should, however, make a backup copy of the original disk. 
Store the original in a safe place and use the copy. 
AST-VisionEffects is not copy-protected. You can make 
a copy using the standard IIGS copy procedures. 

If you are using a hard disk, you may want to use the 
AST-VisionEffects software with your existing setup. 
For best results, put the AST-VisionEffects application 
and AST - VisionEffects files you create in one folder. 

Before your IIGS will recognize the AST-VisionPlus card, 
you must use the Apple IIGS Control Panel Program to 
indicate that the slot contains a card. You must also set 
your RAM disk so that at least 512K bytes of memory 
are available for the Apple IIGS system and 
AST - VisionEffects. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 2-15 



CHAPlER2 

Follow these steps to set the Control Panel Program for 
the AST-VisionPlus card: 

1. Put the AST - VisionEffects utility disk into a disk 
drive. Turn on the nGS and your monitor. 

The ProDOS startup screen appears followed by a 
"One Moment Please ... " message. Then the 
Apple IIGS Program Launcher screen is displayed. 
Before continuing, you must let the IIGS know that a 
new card has been installed. 

2. Press Control-Open Apple-Esc. 

The Desk Accessories screen appears. 

3. Press Up Arrow to highlight Control Panel. Then 
press Return. 

The Control Panel menu appears. 

4. Press Up Arrow to highlight Slots. Then press 
Return. 

The Control Panel Slots screen appears. 

5. Press Up Arrow or Down Arrow to highlight the slot 
that contains your AST - VisionPlus card. Then press 
Right Arrow or Left Arrow to toggle the slot setting 
to Your Card. 

6. Press Return to display the Control Panel screen. 

2-16 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I 

t 
I!~ 

i! 

I! 
I!. 

I! 

Ie 

I! 

I! 

Ii! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

Ie. 

I! 

a!' 
I!; 

I! •. 



INSTALLATION 

7. Press Up Arrow or Down Arrow to highlight RAM 
Disk. Then press Return to display the Control Panel 
RAM Disk screen. Use the arrow keys to set a 
Maximum RAM Disk Size that leaves at least 5I2K 
bytes of memory for the Apple lIaS system and 
AST-VisionEffects. Then press Return to return to 
the Control Panel screen. 

For example, if you are using a I megabyte memory 
expansion card such as RamStakPlus, you can use a 
768K byte RAM disk. The required 5I2K bytes of 
free memory consists of the 256K bytes built into the 
lIas and 256K bytes from the RamStakPlus. 

8. Press Up Arrow or Down Arrow to highlight Quit. 
Then press Return to display the Desk Accessories 
screen. Press Up Arrow or Down Arrow to highlight 
Quit Then press Return. 

The Apple nas Program Launcher appears. 

9. Press Open Apple-Ctrl-Reset to reboot the 
computer. 

11* NOTE: You must reboot your lIas before it will 
recognize the changes you made to the Control Panel 
Program settings. For further details on using the 
Control Panel Program, refer to your Apple HaS 
owner's guide. 

You are now ready to begin using AST - VisionEffects. 
Chapter 3: Learning AST-VisionEffects guides you 
step-by-step through your first digitizing session. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 2-17 



CHAPTER 2 

2-18 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

1~' 

!". ; 

at·· 
.. ' 
.. ' 
~' 

R 

R 
~. 

~ 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

Il, 

11' 
12: 

~: 

1]1 

~I 

I}i 



Chapter 3: 

Using AST - VisionEffects 

3.1 Basic Concepts ....................................................... 3-3 
3.2 Choosing Images to Digitize ................................. .3-5 

Getting Images From a VCR. ............................... .3-5 
3.3 Starting AST-VisionEffects .................................. 3-6 
3.4 Using Black/White Mode ...................................... .3-8 

Red Only, Green Only and Blue Only ................... 3-8 
Gray Levels ............................................................ 3-9 
Resolution ............................................................. 3-12 
BlacklWhite Digitizing ......................................... 3-14 
Freezing a Frame ................................................. 3-17 

3.5 Editing a Black and White Image ........................ 3-18 
Changing Grey Levels ......................................... .3-19 
Coloring a Black and White Image ...................... 3-19 
Tinting a Black and White Image ........................ 3-21 
Coloring Individual Grey Levels ......................... .3-23 

3.6 Using Color Mode ................................................. 3-24 
Freezing a Color Frame ....................................... 3-29 

3.7 Editing a Color Image .......................................... .3-30 
3.8 Adjusting Colors .................................................. .3-31 

Change Color ........................................................ .3-32 
Change Palette ..................................................... .3-33 

3.9 Inverting an Image ............................................... .3-35 
3.10 Zooming In ............................................................ 3-36 
3.11 Zooming Out. ........................................................ 3-38 
3.12 Stretching an Image ............................................. .3-40 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-1 



CHAPTER 3 

3.13 Saving an Image ................................................... .3-42 
3.14 Loading an Image into Memory ........................... 3-45 
3.15 Printing an Image ................................................. .3-47 
3.16 Video Publishing .................................................. .3-48 

Making Your Own Stationary ............................. .3-49 
Printing a Custom T-Shirt. .................................. .3-52 

3.17 Lighting Tips ......................................................... 3-55 

3-2 AST -VISION PLUS USER'S MANUAL 

i 

I 
I~ : 

! 



USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

Chapter 3: 

Using AST - VisionEffects 

This chapter describes some basic concepts and each of 
the tasks you can perform using AST - VisionPlus and the 
AST - VisionEffects software. 

3.1 Basic Concepts 

AST - VisionPlus converts standard NTSC composite 
video signals into a digital image that can be manipulated 
using the AST - VisionEffects software. 

NTSC stands for North American Television Standard 
Committee. The NTSC standard is used by most video 
cameras and VCRs sold in the United States, Canada 
and Mexico. 

The image you see on the screen is the image in 
computer memory. It is called the "current image." 

Black and white images use "grey levels" to create an 
image. A grey level is a shade of grey. You can create 
special effects by changing the number of grey levels 
used to display an image. 

Most color images are displayed using a "color 
palette." The color palette is a set of 16 colors out of 
4096 possible colors that the IIGS can display. 

AST-VISIONPlUS USER'S MANUAL 3-3 



CHAPTER 3 

Before digitizing an image, you must set the "digitizing 
mode" and "resolution." The digitizing mode 
indicates whether the image is to be digitized in black 
and white, in a single color or in full color. Resolution is 
the number of dots used to create an image. 

Your monitor uses combinations of red, green and blue 
light to create one of 16 colors for each pixel on the 
screen. Figure 3-1 shows the effect of combining red, 
green and blue pixels. 

Figure 3-1 

Combining equal amounts of red, green and blue light 
produces white. Removing all color produces black. 

3-4 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

3.2 Choosing Images to Digitize 

You will find a whole world of images to capture with 
AST-VisionPlus and AST-VisionEffects. If you don't 
want to carry your computer around with you, leave it at 
home and take along a portable video camera. Visiting 
the zoo, a baseball stadium, your school or a friend's 
house will provide you with hours of digitizing fun. 

At home and at school, you can digitize images from 
school plays, lectures, books and magazines. Through a 
VCR you can digitize images from your favorite films or 
television shows. 

However, please remember that most images available 
through the popular media are copywIitten. 

Getting Images from a VCR 

Higher quality equipment produces cleaner video signals 
which produce better digitized images. Slow-motion and 
freeze frame VCR effects don't generally produce good 
digitized images. 

AST-VISIONPlUS USER'S MANUAL 3-5 



CHAPTER 3 

3.3 Starting AST -VisionEffects 

Follow these steps to start AST - VisionEffects. 

1. Put the AST - VisionEffects utility disk into a disk 
drive and boot your IIGS to the Apple IIGS 
Program Launcher. 

2. Select VISIONEFFECTS from the scroll box and 
click the Open button. 

In a few moments the AST - VisionEffects startup 
dialog box in Figure 3-2 appears. 

iHsiollHfects lUI 

(c) fiST Research 1986 

l! 
.i! 

.. Ii! 

I! 
.. i! 

.j! 

J! 
~. 

.I! 

.~ 

.Ji! 

e 
I! 

J! 

Figure 3-2 Ii! 

If the screen doesn't display anything at all, displays .I! 
a "No VisionPlus card" dialog box or displays a Ii! 
"No video signal detected" dialog box, refer to 
Appendix C: Troubleshooting. I! 

3-6 AST -VISION PLUS USER'S MANUAL 



USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

3. Click the OK button. 

You are now ready to start digitizing. 

You can quit AST - VisionEffects by pulling down the File 
menu and choosing Quit. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-7 



CHAPTER 3 

3.4 Using Black/White Mode 

This section describes how you can digitize and edit 
images in black and white. 

Red Only, Green Only and Blue Iy 

The Red Only, Green Only and Blue Only digitizing 
modes operate exactly like the Black/White digitizing 
mode. BlacklWhite mode records the presence or 
absence of white light. Red Only mode records the 
presence or absence of red light and so on. 

11* NOTE: References to Black/White mode should be 
interpreted to mean Black/White, Red Only, Green Only 
and Blue Only modes. However, for programming 
purposes, Red Only, Green Only and Blue Only are 
considered to be Color modes. 

3-8 AST -VISION PLUS USER'S MANUAL 

'~ 

~ 

'I!' 
.~ 

I!~ . 



USING AST -VIS ION EFFECTS 

Grey Levels 

Instead of using color, the black/white modes define 
images using shades of grey (or red only, or green only, 
or blue only). Each shade is called a grey level. Using 
more grey levels increases the quality of shading in an 
image. Fewer grey levels gives an image a higher 
contrast look. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-9 



CHAPTER 3 

Figure 3-3 shows an image displayed using 16 grey 
levels and 8 grey levels. 

16 Grey Levels 

8 Grey Levels 

Figure 3-3 

3-10 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

1: ... 

, !:i 

i atf 
i 

'at' .... , 
.-:. r 

I 

lei 

Ie! 
I 

lei 

1111 

111! 
I 

I!! 
I 

I! 

I! 

t! 

t! 

~ 

~ 

~ 



USING AST-V!SIONEFFECTS 

Figure 3-4 shows an image displayed using 4 grey levels 
and 2 grey levels. 

" Grey Levels 

:2 Grey Levels 

Figure 3-4 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-11 



CHAPTER 3 

Resolution 

320 x 200 pixels is the standard resolution. 640 x 200 is 
high resolution that can be used only for images digitized 
in the black/white modes. 640 resolution is best used for 
digitizing high contrast images such as line art or text. 

Figure 3-5 shows an image digitized at 320 resolution. 

Figure 3-5 

3-12 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

~ 

~ 

Ii! .. 

~ 

I! 
I!l 

.f! 
I!. 

I! 

Ii! 

If! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

~ 

~i 

~, 

I! 

~ 

·ts 

I! 

.!! 

~. 

Ii! 



USING AST -VIS ION EFFECTS 

Images digitized with 640 resolution can be displayed 
with 2 or 4 gray levels only. Menus and dialog boxes 
look a bit compressed at 640 resolution. 

Figure 3-6 shows an image digitized at 640 resolution. 

Figure 3-6 

AST-VISIONPlUS USER'S MANUAL 3-13 



CHAPTER 3 

Black/White Digitizing 

Follow these steps to digitize the BIacklWhite 
digitizing modes: 

1. Focus the camera on your subject 
camera's light setting (e.g., sunshine, clouds, light 
bulbs, flourescent light). 

If you are using a VCR or camcorder tape as the video 
source, play the tape instead of focusing the camera. 

(Optional.) Before digitizing in the BlacklWhite 
modes, you can set the resolution by pulling down 
Mode menu and choosing either 320 or 640 resolution. 

3. (Optional.) Before digitizing in the BlacklWhite 
modes, you can specify the number of grey levels to 
be used by pulling down the Special menu and 
choosing the appropriate grey level command. If you 
are using 640 resolution, only 4 or 2 grey levels are 
available. 

The number of grey levels can also be changed after 
you digitize the image. 

3--14 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

! 

I! 

II! 

I!' 

~ 

Ie 

I! 

I!' 

.~ 

I! 

~ 

I! 

Ie 

~ 

I! 

~ 



USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

4. Choose Digitize. 

The dialog box in Figure 3-7 appears. 

Brightness 

Mouse controls 
Contr8st/Brightness 

K C8ncel )] [ continue» 

Figure 3-7 

c 
o 

n 

a 

s 

This dialog box shows the current brightness and 
contrast settings and lets you change them before you 
begin digitizing. 

The number at one end of each scroll bar shows the 
current setting. Brightness and contrast settings can 
be adjusted in increments from 0 to 15 by dragging the 
scroll box, clicking the scroll bar or pressing the scroll 
bar to make it auto-repeat. 

Clicking the Continue button initiates live digitizing. 

Clicking the Cancel button returns you to the current 
image or the desktop. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-15 



CHAPTER 3 

5. Adjust the brightness and contrast settings. Then 
click the Continue button. 

AST - VisionPlus begins "live" digitizing. Brightness 
and contrast can be adjusted by moving the mouse as 
follows: 

o Move the mouse up to increase contrast. 

o Move the mouse down to decrease contrast. 

o Move the mouse left to decrease brightness. 

o Move the mouse right to increase brightness. 

If your subject moves, you will see the movement on the 
screen. Fast movements generate some distortion. You 
may want to use the distortion to create special effects. 
Now you are ready to freeze a frame for editing. 

3-16 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

.i!. 

f!! 
j! .. 

If 

Ii! 
I!. 

I! 
.I! 

I! 

.~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~~ , 



:!t 

:!t 

!I 

!I 

II 

• • 
II 

II 

II 

• -

USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

Freezing a Frame 

Pressing the Space Bar once enables you to freeze the 
image on the screen. Pressing the Space Bar again 
releases the image and continues live digitizing. 

Once you have frozen an image you like, click the mouse 
or press any key (except the Space Bar) to freeze the 
image for editing. The menu bar returns to the top of the 
screen. The image is now the current image in memory 
and is ready for editing. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3--17 



CHAPTER 3 

3.5 Editing a Black and White Image 

AST-VisionEffects provides many ways to edit black and 
white images including: 

o Changing the number of grey levels. 

o Adding a color tint to the entire image using the 
Colorate command. 

o Adding color to individual grey levels using the 
Change Color command. 

o Inverting the image. 

o Zooming iIi. 

o Zooming out. 

o Changing the aspect ratio for stretch effects. 

3-18 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I. 

r~i 

~··I 
'liirl .: ':;·1 
~i 
~1 
~l 
~···1 

~I 
~1 
..' I!! 

I 
I!i 
I!i 
I!' 
~! 
t!! , 
~: 
.t! ~ 

.,,-



USING AST -VIS ION EFFECTS 

Changing Grey Levels 

To change the number of grey levels in an image: 

1. Pull down the Special menu and choose the number of 
grey levels. 

With 640 resolution, only 2 or 4 grey levels are available. 

Coloring a Black and While Image 

There are two ways to color a black and white image. 
You can tint the entire image with the Colorate command 
or you can apply color to individual grey levels with the 
Change Color command. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-19 



CHAPTER 3 

Figure 3-8 shows the different effects achieved by the 
Colorate and Change Color commands. 

Colorate 

Change Color 

Figure 3-8 

3-20 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I i 

, 
, 
T 

II 

I 
II 
I 

I 
II , 

I 
II 
I' 

II 
II 

~ I 



USING AST -VISION EFFECTS 

Tinting a Black and White Image 

Follow these steps to tint a black and white image using 
the Colorate command. 

1. Pull down the Special menu and choose Colorate. 

2. Then click the mouse once. 

Red, green and blue color bars appear at the top of 
the screen as shown in Figure 3-9. 

Figure 3-9 

The color bars have 16 tick marks that represent 
adjustable increments from 0 to 15. A small indicator 
box shows the current setting for each color bar. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-21 



CHAPTER 3 

3. Adjust the color as follows: 

o Drag the mouse up to increase red. 

o Drag the mouse down to decrease 

o Move the mouse up to increase green. 

o Move the mouse down to decrease green. 

o Move the mouse left to decrease blue. 

o Move the mouse right to increase blue. 

4. When you have a color you like, double-click or 
any key. 

The menu bar returns to the screen. 

You can undo the Colorate effect by choosing a grey 
command from the Special menu. 

3-22 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



• 
~ 

.. :!I 

!II 

it 

it 

f!1 

it 

it 
:~ 

;3 

.!I 

;!I 

i~ 

!I 

~ 

!1 
. ~ 

~ 

!I 

~ 

~ 

~ 

!II 

USING AST -VIS ION EFFECTS 

Coloring Individual Grey levels 

Follow these steps to apply color to a specific grey level 
using the Change Color command. 

1. Pull down the Special menu and choose Change Color. 

2. Click on a pixel that displays the shade of grey you 
want to color. 

Color bars appear at the top of the screen. They work 
as described for the Colorate command in the section 
titled, "Tinting a Black and White Image." However, 
the coloration affects only those pixels displaying the 
grey level you selected with the mouse. 

"" NOTE: Zooming in before using the Change 
Color command makes it easier to select a specific 
pixel. After changing the color, you can return the 
image to its regular zoom by choosing a command 
from the Zoom menu and clicking. 

3. When you are happy with the color, double-click or 
press any key to return to the menu bar. 

You can choose the Change Color command again and 
set a color for another grey level. Every grey level in an 
image can be set to a color . 

You can undo the Change Color effect by choosing a grey 
level command from the Special menu. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-23 



3.6 Using Color Mode 

AST - VisionEffects offers two color digitizing options: 

Palette Adjust 

Color Dither 

The two options use different methods to process and 
display the digitized image. 

The Palette Adjust option performs a statistical 
analysis of the digitized information (up to 4096 colors) 
and uses the 16 most common colors to create a palette 
for the IIGS display. 

For the widest range of colors, place your subject in front 
of a black or dark background. Since black is the absence 
of color, all 16 colors in the palette can be used for the 
subject instead of to fill in the background. 

Palette colors can be changed using the Change Color or 
Change Palette commands. 

3-24 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I 

I!'<j 
f:j 
1:1 i 
1:' I 
~1 
I:~ I 

I 1:. 

I: 

.-. 
It 

t: 

t: 

t: 

Ii 

Ii 

II! 

II! 

II!: 

If! 

~ 

I! 

I! 

~ 



USiNG AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

The Color Dither option blends colors using one red 
pixel, one green pixel and one blue pixeL The red pixel 
can be any of five shades of red, the green pixel can be 
any of five shades of green and so on. When you stand 
back from the screen, your eye doesn't see the color of 
individual pixels. You see the color blend of adjacent 
pixels. Your eye can interpret up to 125 colors on the 
screen using this technique. However, dithering lowers 
the resolution of the image. 

You cannot change colors or change the palette of 
Color Dither images. 

Color Dither images must be saved as Picture Data files 
using the Save Picture Data command if you want to be 
able to reload the image into AST-VisionEffects. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-25 



CHAPTER 3 

Figure 3-10 shows an image digitized using the Palette 
Adjust option and again using the Color Dither option. 

Palette Adjust 

Color Dither 

Figure 3-10 

3-26 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

!= , 

~ I 
I 
I 



USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

Follow these steps to digitize an image in color: 

1. Focus a color camera on your subject and adjust the 
camera's light setting. 

If you are using a VCR or camcorder tape as the video 
source, play the tape instead of focusing the camera. 

2. Pull down the Mode menu and choose Color. 

This sets the resolution to 320 x 200 automatically. 

3. Pull down the Mode menu again and choose Digitize. 
The dialog box in Figure 3-11 appears. 

12 

Brightness 

6 

R 

N 

14 

~:~::: . 

B 
R 

u 
D 

12 

Contrllst 

::::;:;:::: 
6 

R 

N 

13 " 
• Color Dither 0 Pllielte RdJust 

C8ncel I( Continue] 

Figure 3-11 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-27 



CHAPTER 3 

Current brightness and contrast settings are shown 
by the numbers at the bottom of the scroll bars. You 
can adjust the settings in increments of 0 to 15 by 
dragging a scroll box, clicking a scroll bar or pressing 
a scroll bar to make it auto-repeat. 

To optimize brightness and contrast: Digitize 
the image first in Red Only mode and use the mouse 
to get the best brightness and contrast settings. 
Repeat this process in Green Only mode and again in 
Blue Only mode. When you digitize in color, the 
brightness and contrast scroll bars will be adjusted to 
the settings you used in the Red Only, Green Only 
and Blue Only digitizing passes. 

Clicking the Continue button initiates live digitizing. 

Clicking the Cancel button returns you to the current 
image or the desktop. 

4. Adjust the brightness and contrast settings and 
select the Palette Adjust or Color Dither option. 

5. Click the Continue button. 

AST - VisionPlus begins "live" digitizing. The scan rate 
is slower than during black/white digitizing so your 
subject needs to be more still in order to get a good 
image. 

Brightness and contrast cannot be adjusted during live 

~.--: 

~! 

1:' 

Ii' 

lr 
1:-

t 

i 

~ 

! 

~ 

!, . 

! 

! 

~ 

~ 

color digitizing. If the screen is too dark, you must I 
digitize the image again with new brightness and 
contrast settings. l 

3-28 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



USING AST -VIS ION EFFECTS 

Freezing a Color Frame 

Freezing a color frame is done just like in the 
Black/White modes. You can grab an image by pressing 
the Space Bar once. Pressing the Space Bar again 
releases the image and returns the screen to live 
digitizing. 

Once you have an image you want to edit or save, click 
the mouse or press any key (except the Space Bar). The 
menu bar returns to the top of the screen. 

AST-VISiONPlUS USER'S MANUAL 3-29 



CHAPlER3 

3.7 Editing a Color Image 

AST-VisionEffects provides many ways to edit Palette 
Adjust images including: 

o Changing colors using either the Change Color or 
Change Palette command. 

o Inverting the image. 

o Zooming in. 

o Zooming out. 

o Changing the aspect ratio for a stretch effect. 

AST - VisionEffects provides several ways to edit 
Color Dither images including: 

o Inverting the image. 

o Zooming in. 

o Zooming out. 

o Changing the aspect ratio for a stretch effect. 

3-30 AST-ViSIONPlUS USER'S MANUAL 



USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

3.8 Adjusting Colors 

You can change the colors in a Palette Adjust image by 
using the Change Color or Change Palette commands. 

The Change Color command lets you change colors 
directly on the image. 

The Change Palette command displays the image's 
color palette and lets you change the colors in the palette. 
(Remember that the color palette is based on the 16 most 
common colors in the image as calculated by 
AST-VisionEffects.) The image is then redisplayed 
using the new colors specified in the palette as if they are 
the 16 most common colors in the image. 

If you set a palette color to one that does not appear in 
the image at all, the color will not be used in the display. 
This reduces the number of colors in your image. 

AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-31 



CHAPTER 3 

Change Color 

Follow these steps to change a color in a Palette Adjust 
image: 

1. Pull down the Special menu and choose Change Color. 

2. Click on a pixel that displays the color you want to 
change. 

3. 

4. 

Color bars appear at the top of the screen. They 
operate as described in the section titled, "Tinting a 
Black and White Image." 

II. NOTE: Zooming in before using the Change 
Color command makes it easier to select a specific 
pixel. After changing the color, you can return the 
image to its regular zoom by choosing a command 
from the Zoom menu and clicking. 

Adjust the color as follows: 

0 Drag the mouse up to increase red. 

0 Drag the mouse down to decrease red. 

0 Move the mouse up to increase green. 

0 Move the mouse down to decrease green. 

0 Move the mouse right to increase blue. 

0 Move the mouse left to decrease blue. 

When you have a color you like, double-click or press 
any key to return the menu bars to the screen. 

3--32 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

Change Palette 

Follow these steps to change the palette of a Palette 
Adjust image: 

1. Pull down the Special menu and choose 
Change Palette. 

The dialog box in Figure 3-12 appears. 

Select Color to Change: 

_m~~ ~~~'@.0D l:1li WIm·W W U 

111111_ [lUI LillJ D 
Cancel n Display 

Figure 3-12 

Jl 

The dialog box displays the image's color palette. 
You can select a color to change by clicking it. 

Clicking the Display button redisplays the image 
using the new palette. 

Clicking the Cancel button aborts any changes you 
made and returns you to the current image. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-33 



, 
CHAPlER3 

2. Click on a color you want to change. 

3. 

4. 

Color bars appear at the top of the screen. They 
operate as described in the section titled, "Tinting a 
Black and White Image." 

Adjust the color as follows: 

0 Drag the mouse up to increase red. 

0 Drag the mouse down to decrease red. 

0 Move the mouse up to increase green. 

0 Move the mouse down to decrease green. 

0 Move the mouse right to increase blue. 

0 Move the mouse left to decrease blue. 

When you have a color you like, double-click or press 
any key. 

You can select another color to change from the dialog 
box and repeat steps 2, 3 and 4. 

5. When you are satisified with the colors in the palette, 
click the Display button to display the image using 
the new palette you defined. 

The menu bar returns to the screen. 

3-34 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

3.9 Inverting an Image 

Inverting an image creates a negative image like the one 
in Figure 3-13. 

Figure 3-13 

To invert an image, pull down the Special menu and 
choose Invert. The image is inverted and the Invert 
command toggles to Normal. Choose the Normal 
command to return the screen to a positive image. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-35 



CHAPTER 3 

3.10 Zooming In 

The Zoom In command lets you enlarge a portion of the 
image as shown in Figure 3-14. 

Figure 3-14 

Enlarging an image with the Zoom In command enables 
you to emphasize the computer-generated look of 
your image. 

3-36 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

Follow these steps to enlarge part of the current image: 

1. Pull down the Zoom menu and choose Zoom In. 

2. Click at the center of the area you want to enlarge. 

3. Drag around the area you want to enlarge. 

The smaller the area you select, the greater the 
enlargement. The outline box is centered around the 
point where you first clicked. If the outline box 
touches the edge of the screen, you can still increase 
the size of the box, but it will no longer be centered 
around the click point. 

4. When you release the mouse, the image area you 
selected enlarges to fill the screen. 

If nothing happens, the area you selected was too small. 
Try again and select a larger portion of the image. You 
must select an area no smaller than about a quarter inch 
square. 

You can undo the effects of a zoom by choosing a 
command from the Zoom menu and clicking instead of 
dragging to define a zoom area. 

11* NOTE: You cannot zoom in or out on an image that 
has already been zoomed once. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-37 



CHAPTER 3 

3.11 Zooming Out 

The Zoom Out command lets you reduce the entire image 
as shown in Figure 3-15. 

Figure 3-15 

Follow these steps to reduce an image: 

1. Pull down the Zoom menu and choose Zoom Out. 

2. Click at the center of the area where you want to put 
the reduced image. 

3. Drag to define the new size of the image. 

The smaller the area you select, the greater the 
reduction. The outline box is centered around the 
point where you first clicked. If the outline box 
touches the edge of the screen, you can still increase 
the size of the box, but it will no longer be centered 
around the click point. 

3-38 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

P! 

P! 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ -. 

. 

. 



USING AST -VIS ION EFFECTS 

4. When you release the mouse, the image is reduced. 

If nothing happens, the area you selected was too small. 
Try again and select a larger portion of the image. You 
must select an area no smaller than about a quarter inch 
square. 

You can undo the effects of a zoom by choosing a 
command from the Zoom menu and clicking instead of 
dragging to define a zoom area. 

11-. NOTE: You cannot zoom in or out on an image that 
has already been zoomed once. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-39 



CHAPTER 3 

3.12 Stretching an Image 

Aspect ratio describes the relationship of height and 
width in an image. By changing the aspect ratio, you can 
stretch an image vertically or horizontally as shown in 
Figure 3-16. 

Figure 3-16 

3-40 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



I 
• 

I ,-

USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

Follow these steps to change the aspect ratio of the 
current image: 

1. Pull down the Zoom menu and choose Aspect Ratio. 

2. Click at the center of the area where you want to put 
the new image. 

3. Drag the mouse to outline the new size of the image. 

4. When you release the mouse, the image is fit into the 
area you defined. 

If nothing happens, the area you selected was too small. 
Try again and select a larger portion of the image. 
You must select an area no smaller than about a 
quarter inch square. 

You can return an image to its original state by choosing 
a command from the Zoom menu and clicking instead of 
dragging to define an area. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-41 



3.13 Saving an Image 

Both the Save Picture and Save Picture Data commands 
let you save images on a disk. 

Save Picture creates files with a .PIC filename 
extension. PIC files record the image just as it appears 
on the screen. PIC files use 32K bytes of disk space. 

Use Save Picture to save all of your 
AST-VisionEffects images, except Color Dither images 
that you want to reload into AST - VisionEffects. 

"'* NOTE: The Change Palette command cannot be 
used to edit color images digitized using the Palette 
Adjust option and saved as PIC files. Color images 
digitized using the Color Dither option and saved as 
PIC files cannot be reloaded into memory by 
AST - VisionEffects. 

Save Picture Data creates files with a .DAT filename 
extension. DAT files contain all of the digitized 
information used by AST - VisionEffects. DA T files use 
32K bytes of disk space for a black and white image at 
320 resolution, 64K bytes of disk space for a black and 
white image at 640 resolution, and 96K bytes for a 
color image. 

Use Save Picture Data for color images digitized using 
the Color Dither option that you would like to reload into 
AST - VisionEffects. 

3-42 AST -VISION PLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I 
~.i 

I 
I 

I 
~ .. 

I 
• 
I 

~ .. 
I 

I!i 
I!i 
I!I 

I 
I!j 
~. 

Ii! 

I! 

~ 

Ii! 

I! 

I!! 

II! 

I! 

~ 

I!!! 
~! C:::

1 

~i 
I 

~! 



USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

Follow these steps to save an image: 

1. Pull down the File menu and choose Save Picture or 
Save Picture Data as appropriate. 

A "Save File" dialog box like the one in 
Figure 3-17 appears. 

(g) IIlPI 
Free: 352k out of 8001<. 

Disk 

<d\ UI.iollEUech 
D Office.plc 

~ 
New Folder -D Hou.e.pic 

Dp(,~n 

:0 
[ bS(l 

( Saue 

~ Concel 

Saue Picture a.: 

[ Your Picture 

Figure 3-17 

11 

The Disk button enables you to change the current 
disk drive. 

The New Folder button enables you to create and 
name a new folder on the disk. 

The Save button saves the image with the name you 
specify and the appropriate filename extension. 

The Cancel button returns you to the current image. 

AST -VISION PLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-43 



CHAPTER 3 

Type a name the 

3-44 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



-. -. 
-111 

··111 

·111 

~ 

f!I 

!!1 

i!I 

f!I 

~ 

~ 

iii 

'!I 

~ 

."!j 

!I 
,!I 

,~ 

•• 
!I 

!I :. 
!II 

USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

3.14 Loading an Image into Memory 

Saved images can be loaded from a disk into memory 
with the Load Picture command. Color Dither images can 
only be loaded into memory if they were saved as Picture 
Data files using the Save Picture Data command. 

Follow these steps to load an image into memory: 

1. Pull down the File menu and choose Load Picture. A 
"Get File" dialog box like the one in Figure 3-18 
appears. 

Select File to Load 

(gJ!Up! 

D JOE.PIC 
D SUSRN.PIC 
CJ SYSTEM -

Figure 3-18 

Disk 

Open 

Cancel 

The Disk button enables you to change the current 
disk drive . 

The Open button opens the highlighted file. 

The Cancel button returns you to the current image or 
to the desktop. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-45 



CHAPTER 3 

2. Select the file you want to load and click the Open 
button. 

The image is loaded into memory and displayed as the 
current image. 

3-46 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

11 ,. 
I 
til 

I 
!II 

I 
ill 

I 
!II 

I 
lIII 

I 
:II 

I 
II 

I 
II 

I 
I!' I 

II 

I 
~I 

I 
I!~ 

I 
I!ll 

I!! 
IE! 
I!! 
~I 
~I 

I I!I 

~! 
!!: 
I!: 



USING AST -VISIONEFFECTS 

5 an 

L 

the abilities IJH'~,nlVH to 
print the image. 

AST-ViSIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-47 



CHAPTER 3 

3.16 Video Publishing 

There are many exciting ways to use your 
AST - VisionPlus images. 

You can use a paint or page layout application to produce 
your own clip art for newsletters, flyers, personalized 
stationary and holiday greeting cards. 

Using Underware® ribbons and color pens, you can 
create iron-on transfers for your family or club. 

Animation has never been simpler. You can capture 
individual frames with AST - VisionPlus and then use an 
animation program to bring them to life. 

With a data base application that can record graphics, 
you can create computer images of your personal effects 
for insurance purposes, make pictures of houses and 
office buildings for a real estate data base, document a 
research project or even make photo IDs for personnel or 
student records. 

AST - VisionPlus is an excellent tool for educators. You 
can digitize a dental X-ray and change the color of one 
grey level to make a tooth filling easy for your students to 
see. You could also digitize a map and add text with a 
paint application to bring a historical event alive for your 
students. 

The possibilities for AST - VisionPlus are as limitless as 
your imagination. 

3--48 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I~ 

I! 

~ 

,I! 

~ 

~ 

.~ 

II!! 

'1 

• • -. 
• -, 
• 
I 
• 
I 
• 
I - . 
I 
• 
I 
• 

I 
I , 
I 

, 
I 

-= ' 



USING AST -VIS ION EFFECTS 

Making Your Own Stationary 

Here's an example of how you might use 
AST - VisionEffects with PaintworksPlus to create your 
own stationary. 

A paint application like PaintworksPlus enables you to 
touch up an image using FatBits and other drawing tools. 
You can also cut and paste to make your own clip art or 
add graphic elements to an image. Paint applications 
also enable you to integrate text with your 
AST - VisionEffects images. 

The following steps describe how you might make your 
own stationary. 

1. Digitize your portrait using AST-VisionPlus and 
AST-VisionEffects. Figure 3-19 shows a raw image 
digitized in color with the Palette Adjust option. 

Figure 3-19 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-49 



CHAPTER 3 

2. Pull down the Zoom menu and use the Zoom Out 
command to reduce the image to a good size for your 
stationary. 

3. Pull down the File menu and choose the Save Picture 
command to save the image in the Picture format that 
can be used by other applications. 

4. Quit AST-VisionEffects. 

5. Open PaintworksPlus and use the Open command to 
open the AST - VisionEffects file. 

6. Use the drawing tools to arrange your portrait on the 
page. Then add some lines and a brief greeting. 

Figure 3-20 shows an image being edited with 
PaintworksPlus. 

Figure 3-20 

3-50 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I 

, :j 

~ Ii 
I 

: I 
I -, I 

I! 
@! 

~ 

~ 

I! 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

~ I 



I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

USING AST -VISION EFFECTS 

7. Once you are happy with your layout, pull down the 
File menu and use the Save command to save your 
work on disk. 

8. Pull down the File menu and use the Print command 
to print your stationary. 

You may want to manual feed nice paper stock 
into your printer. 

You can see how easy it is to print your own stationary. 
Figure 3-21 shows several examples of publications 
made using AST - VisionPlus with other applications. 

Figure 3-21 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-51 



CHAPTER 3 

Printing a Custom T-Shirt 

Here's an example of how you might use 
AST-VisionEffects with PaintworksPlus and Underware 
Ribbons to make a custom T-Shirt. T-Shirts make 
excellent gifts and can be used for fund-raising or social 
activities. 

The following steps describe how you might make a 
custom T-shirt with an old-fashioned self-portrait. 

1. Digitize your portrait using AST - VisionPlus and 
AST - VisionEffects. Figure 3-22 shows a raw image 
digitized in black and white. 

Figure 3-22 

3-52 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

.1. 

r '. 
T 

Iii! t 
1 

I ,-. 

r 

l 

I 

:1 
II 

:1 
I 

:1 
I 

:1 
I 

:1 I II 

~ : I Ie II 

I~ ; ! 
I~ ; ! 
I~ ! ! 
I~ !! 
. II 

II 

I 
I 

I 
I 

_ I 
I 

~ I 



USING AST -VISION EFFECTS 

2. Use the Colorate command to give the picture a slight 
yellow tint like an old, faded photograph as shown in 
Figure 3-23. 

Figure 3-23 

3. Pull down the File menu and choose the Save Picture 
command to save the image in the Picture format that 
can be used by other applications. 

4. Quit AST-VisionEffects. 

5. Open PaintworksPlus and use the Open command to 
open the AST-VisionEffects file. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3--53 



CHAPTER 3 

6. Put an Underware Ribbon in your printer. 

7. Pull down the File menu and choose Print to print the 
image on paper. 

All that's left for you to do is iron the transfer onto a 
T-shirt and show it to your friends. Figure 3-24 shows a 
completed T-Shirt made using AST-VisionEffects, 
PaintworksPlus and Underware Ribbons. 

Figure 3-24 

The most important thing to remember is that the video 
imaging ability of AST - VisionPlus combined with the 
color graphics ability of the Apple IIGS provides unlimited 
possibilities for fun, work and education. 

3-54 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I 
~ I 

I 
~ I 

I 
~I 

I 
~ I 

I 
Ii!! I 

I 
~ I 

~ ! 
~ l 
~ 

~ 

e 
~ 

~ 

~ 

~ II 
~ I 
~ 

~ 

~ 



• 

• 

• 

• 
-. 

USING AST-VISIONEFFECTS 

3.17 Lighting Tips 

Proper lighting has a lot to do with the quality of your 
digitized images. 

The most common problem is not using enough light. 
Insufficient lighting causes your subject to look flat and 
indistinct from the background. Most indoor settings 
require extra lighting to produce good digitized images. 

On the other hand, too much lighting causes your subject 
to appear washed out with poor grey level separation. 

Proper lighting produces images with balanced light and 
dark areas and a wide range of intermediate tones. 
Whenever possible, use two or more lights to avoid 
excessive shadowing. The lights should be placed at 
opposite angles from the subject. 

Try placing the lights closer or farther away and above or 
below the subject to produce the desired effect. For 
example, lighting the background behind the subject 
produces a silhouette. 

Two-dimensional art is best captured by putting the art 
on a table or easel and using as much light as possible. 
Two-dimensional art should be lit from the sides to 
avoid glare. 

As you gain experience using AST-VisionPlus and 
AST - VisionEffects, you may want to get a book on 
lighting from your library or book store. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 3-55 



CHAPTER 3 

3-56 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

, 

~:: 

I!: -: 
i! .. -.: 
~ ... , 

~. 

~ 

l!­

I! 

iii 

iii 

Ji ' 

Jil 
I 

I!j 
t!: 
a!! 
a!! 
I!! 
~! 
I! !. 
l! !. 
:I! '. 

I! 

il! " 
:~ 



hapter 4: 

.Lt\ST - VisionEffects Reference 

4.1 Apple 
VisionEffects ............................................... 4-4 

Save 
Save Picture Data ................................................... 4-5 
Load 

4.4 Special Menu ...................... oo ................................... 4-9 
Show 

16 Grey Levels .......... ., ......................................... ,4-11 
8 Grey Levels ....................................................... ,4-11 
4 Grey Level s..................................................... 1 
2 Grey Levels ....................................................... ,4-11 

4.5 Zoom J\1enu ........................................................... 4-12 
Zoom In ................................................................. 4-12 
Zoom Out. ............................................ .. 
Aspect Ratio ......................................................... 4-12 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 4-1 



CHAPTER 4 

4-2 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



:11 

• • 
11 '. 
'!II 

!II 

!II 

!I 

!I 
;I 

!I 

!I 

!I 

!I 

!I 

!I 

~ 

!I 
;I 

;@!i 

~ 

~ 

!I 
-

AST -VISION EFFECTS REFERENCE 

Chapter 4: 

AST - VisionEffects Reference 

This chapter describes each command on the 
AST-VisionEffects menus. Sections in this chapter 
follow the order of the menus as they appear in the 
menu bar. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 4-3 



CHAPTER 4 

4.1 Apple Menu 

The Apple menu contains the About VisionEffects ... 
command shown in Figure 4-1 and any desk accessories 
you have installed in your System File. 

Figure 4-1 

About VisionEffects ... 

This command displays the information window shown in 
Figure 4-2. 

UisionEffects H.H 

(c) fiST Research 1986 

tt OK )] 

Figure 4-2 

The information window shows which version of 
AST - VisionEffects you are using. Click the OK button 
to continue. 

4-4 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

• .r.1I! 
I 

~i 
Ir:j 
ItWj 
R:Wj 
ate 

It 

• 
It 

II! 

II! 

It! 

It! 

II! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I![ 
I!I 

I 



AST -VISION EFFECTS REFERENCE 

4.2 Ie Menu 

The File Menu in Figure 4-3 lets you save the current 
image onto a disk, load an image from disk into memory 
or end your AST - VisionEffects session. 

Picture 

Sl'lue Picture 
Saul:! Picture Data 
load Picture 

Quit ~Q 

Figure 4-3 

This command displays a "Save File" dialog box that 
lets you save the current image in Picture file format for 
use with other applications. A .PIC filename extension is 
added to the filename automatically. 

Save Picture Data 

This command displays a "Save File" dialog box that 
lets you save the current image in the Picture Data file 
format. Use this command to save Color Dither images 
that you want to be able to reload into memory with 
AST - VisionEffects. A .DA T filename extension is added 
to the filename automatically. 

AST -VISION PLUS USER'S MANUAL 4-5 



CHAPTER 4 

Load Picture 

This command lets you load a previously-saved image 
from a disk into memory. 

Quit 

This command ends your AST - VisionEffects session and 
returns you to the Apple IIGS Program Launcher. 

4-6 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
'I 

I 
g 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
~' • 

I 
I I 

I 
i! I 

I 
Ie • 

I 
I 

l! 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

!! 

l!i 

~ 
I 
I 

~ 
I 
I 

, ">.= 

I 



AST -VISION EFFECTS REFERENCE 

4.3 Mode Menu 

The Mode menu shown in Figure 4-4 lets you specify the 
digitizing mode and digitizing resolution. 

, ,. 
Digitize 

tI' Black/White 
Red Only 
Green Only 
Blue Only 
Color 

tI' 320 Resolution 
640 Resolution 

Figure 4-4 

~ CAUTION: Choosing a command on the Mode 
menu other than Digitize clears the current image from 
the screen and from memory. 

Di gitize 

This command displays a dialog box that lets you adjust 
brightness and contrast, then initiates digitizing in real 
time. 

Black/White 

This command sets the digitizing mode to 
black and white. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 4-7 



CHAPTER 4 

Red Only 

This command sets the digitizing mode to Red Only. 
Blue and green light are filtered out when you digitize. 

Green Only 

This command sets the digitizing mode to Green Only. 
Red and blue light are filtered out when you digitize. 

Blue Only 

This command sets the digitizing mode to Blue Only. 
Red and green light are filtered out when you digitize. 

Color 

This command sets the digitizing mode to full color. 

320 Resolution 

This command sets the digitizing resolution to 320 x 200. 

640 Resolution 

This command sets the digitizing resolution to 640 x 200. 
Color images cannot be digitized at this resolution. 640 
resolution is also limited to 2 or 4 grey levels. This 
resolution is useful for digitizing line art such as text or 
ink drawings. 

4-8 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

it 

:eii 
I!ij 
It ii .il 

I 
IIr' 

I 
~··.I 

I 
,IE i 
'IE i 
it! I 

I :I! I 

, I 
II! j 
:t! I 

J!! 
J!! 
J!! 
J!! 
I!! 
I!! 
~l 
I!~ 
I!~ 
~l 
I!­

~-



Special Menu 

Special menu contains commands that let edit 
the colors or shades in the current image. 

ow Palette 

, . 0I1ili 

Show Palette 
Colomte 
Change Color 
Change Palette 
Inuert 

./ i 6 Grey levels 
8 Grey lelJeis 
4 Grey levels 
:2 Grey lelJeis: 

Figure 4-5 

This command displays a dialog box that shows the 16 
colors or grey levels used in the current image. This 
command is not available in 640 resolution. 

Colorate 

This command lets you apply a color tint to an entire 
black and white image. 

AST -VIS!ONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 4-9 



CHAPlER4 

Change Color 

For black and white images, this command lets you apply 
color to specific grey levels. For color images digitized 
using the Palette Adjust option, this command lets you 
change colors in the current image. 

Change Palette 

This command enables you to change any color in the 
current palette of 16 colors for color images digitized with 
the Palette Adjust option only. 

Invert 

This command toggles between Invert and Normal. 
Choosing Invert reverses the colors or shading of the 
entire current image. The effect is similar to that of a film 
negative used to print photographs. Choosing Normal 
returns the screen to a positive image. 

4-10 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
! 

I 
I 

I 
~I 

I 
li:i 

I 

I 
1 

I 
I!j 
~l 
I!j 
~i 
~I 



AST -VISION EFFECTS REFERENCE 

16 Grey levels 

This command uses 16 shades of grey to digitize and 
display images in BlacklWhite, Red Only, Green Only or 
Blue Only modes. This command is available only in 320 
resolution. 

8 Grey levels 

This command uses 8 shades of grey to digitize and 
display images in BlacklWhite, Red Only, Green Only or 
Blue Only modes. This command is available only in 320 
resolution. 

4 Grey levels 

This command uses 4 shades of grey to digitize and 
display images in BlacklWhite, Red Only, Green Only or 
Blue Only modes. 

2 Grey levels 

This command uses 2 shades of grey to digitize and 
display images in BlacklWhite, Red Only, Green Only or 
Blue Only modes. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 4-11 



CHAPlER4 

4.5 Menu 

The menu shown Figure 4-6 lets you reduce the 
current image or enlarge a portion the current image. 
You can also produce effects changing 
aspect (the of 
current image. 

200m In 
Zoom Out 
R eet RBtio 

m 

This command you enlarge a 

This command lets you 
current image. 

4-12 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

current 

current HU.a.~'~. 

1III 
)i!'I 

I 
fill 

I 
fill 

I 
'I 

I 
~ 

I 
!ill 

I 
m 

I 
111 

I 
!II 

I 
I!j 

'" I 
.'8 

I .1I!1I 

l! ! 
~ ! 
~ I 
~ 

i! 

~ 

~ 

j! 

~. 

~ 

~ 



.. 
·M 

Appendices 

the ................... . 
AST - VisionPlus Card 
gramnler's Notes ............................ ,C-lO 

U"ULUA. D: 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL A-1 



I 

~. I 

I 
APPENDIX A ! I 

I 
I 

I 
t • 

I 
f! I 

I 
~. I 

I !< J 

I 
~. j 

I 
P! I 

I 
J! I 

I 
~ • 

I 
~ 1 

I 
! J 

I 
~ 1 

I 
! j 

I 
~ 1 

I 
~ 
.-
~ 

~ I 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

A-2 AST-VISIONPlUS USER'S MANUAL Ji 



COMPAT!BLE SORWARE 

A: 

S' , 

AST -VIS!ONPLUS USER'S MANUAL A-3 





Appendix B: 

Specifications 

All specifications are subject to change without notice. 

B/W resolution 320 x 200 640 x 200 

Grey levels 16 4 

B/W Frames/sec. 15 7.5 

Color resolution 320 x 200 

Color Frames/sec. 5 

Parameter selection B/W, RGB color, resolution. 

Image control Contrast, brightness, 
grey level and color. 

General control Zoom and aspect ratio. 

Video interface NTSC, RCA phono jack. 

Software media 3.5" diskette. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 8-1 



I 

APPENDiX B ~ i 
~ .1 

I 
I 

I 
• 
I 

5 

B-2 AST-ViSIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



~:. 

::11 

=­
=­
~ 

"II 
-ill 

ill 
ill 

ill 

!I 

!I 

!I 

JI 

II 

II 

II 

• •• •• 
11 

11 

• .. -

Appendix C: 

Developer's Guide 

The following infonnation is provided for programmers 
who would like to use AST - VisionEffects files with their 
applications. 

File Formats 

The Save Picture command saves files in Picture format. 
The Save Picture Data command saves files in 
Picture Data fonnat. 

The following table shows the length of images digitized 
in the various digitizing modes and saved in the two file 
fonnats. 

Black and White 
320 640 

Picture Files 32K 32K 32K 

Picture Data Files 32K 64K 96K 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL C-1 



APPENDlXC 

Picture Files 

Images saved with the Save Picture command (Picture 
files) comply with Apple's standard for uncompressed 
graphics files. The image is saved as it appears on the 
screen, including any changes made using the 
AST - VisionEffects software. A .PIC filename extension 
is added to the filename automatically. The file type for 
Picture files is $Cl. 

Picture files contain: 

o 32K bytes of picture data (pixels). 

o 200 bytes of scan line control data. 

o 56 bytes of filler data. 

o 512 bytes of palette data. 

Color images created using the Color Dither option and 
saved as Picture files cannot be loaded by 
AST-VisionEffects software because not all of the 
picture data required to generate a Color Dither image is 
saved in a Picture file. 

C-2 AST -VISION PLUS USER'S MANUAL 



:. r 
~ 
~ r­r­r­
j. I­I I". I 
1""11 
! 

"II 
JI 

II 

II 

II 

II 

II 

• •• -. 
till 

W 

• 
111 

DEVELOPER'S GUIDE 

Picture Data Files 

Picture Data files are binary files that contain the 
unprocessed image exactly as digitized. Picture Data 
files can be created only when you are using 640 
resolution or Color digitizing mode. A .DAT filename 
extension is added to the filename automatically. The file 
type for Picture Data files is $06. 

A 640 Mode Picture Data file contains: 

o 32K bytes of even pixels with 4 bits per pixel. 

o 32K bytes of odd pixels with 4 bits per pixel. 

A Color Picture Data file contains: 

o 32K bytes of red pixels with 4 bits per pixel. 

o 32K bytes of green pixels with 4 bits per pixel. 

o 32K bytes of blue pixels with 4 bits per pixel. 

The Change Palette command on the Special menu is 
available only when a Palette Adjust color image is 
loaded or digitized . 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL C-3 



APPENDlXC 

Auxiliary File Type 

The auxiliary file type contains additional infonnation 
about AST-VisionEffects files so that the 
AST-VisionEffects software can automatically switch to 
the proper mode when a file is loaded from a disk. 

The auxiliary file type contains 16 bits of data. The upper 
eight bits always contain $41 to indicate that the file is 
an AST - VisionEffects file. 

G-4 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

~ 
/ir' I 

~I 

r::l 
!: ... j 

!:1 

t"1 
!1 
!:I 

I 
tl 
[I 

! ! 
I ! I 

I ! I 

I 
! I 

! ! 

! ! 
I ,! I 

~ ! 

~ ! 
! ! 

~! 
JI 
~ 

J 



pi( -!. i. -. 
• .. 
• • -. 
• 
II 

• • • 
•• -. 
•• .. 
• 
:II 
-

DEVELOPER'S GUIDE 

The lower eight bits are used as follows: 

Bits 0 and 1 for Black/White indicates the number 
of grey levels in the image. Bits 0 and 1 are not used 
in Color mode. 

+-Bit-+ 
Q 1 

o 0 
o 1 
1 0 
1 1 

Description 

16 Grey levels 
8 Grey levels 
4 Grey levels 
2 Grey levels 

Bit 2 is set to 1 if the file is saved inverted. 

Bit 3 is not currently used. 

Bits 4, 5, 6 and 7 indicate the mode in which the 
file was saved. 

+-----Bit-----+ 
1 !i ~ ~ Description 

0 0 0 0 320 Res., Black and White 
0 0 0 1 320 Res., Red only 
0 0 1 0 320 Res., Green only 
0 0 1 1 320 Res., Blue only 
0 1 0 0 640 Res., Black and White 
0 1 0 1 640 Res., Red only 
0 1 1 0 640 Res., Green only 
0 1 1 1 640 Res., Blue only 
1 0 0 0 Color Dither Option 
1 0 0 1 Color Palette Adjust Option 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL C-5 



APPENDIXC 

Firmware Protocol 

This section describes the firmware protocol. 

The AST - VisionPlus card uses an NTSC color 
demodulator to create red, green and blue signals from 
the NTSC composite video signal. AST - VisionPlus can 
also be switched to black and white so that all outputs of 
the color demodulator chip carry a black and white signal. 

AST-VisionPlus always digitizes using four bits per 
pixel, 320 pixels per line and 200 lines per frame which 
requires a total of 32K bytes per frame. 

Four passes are required to digitize an image at 320 
resolution. The first pass digitizes pixels 0 and 1, 8 and 
9, 16 and 17, etc. of each line. The second pass digitizes 
pixels 4 and 5, 12 and 13,20 and 21, etc. of each line. The 
third pass digitizes pixels 2 and 3, 10 and 11, 18 and 19, 
etc. of each line. The fourth and final pass digitizes pixels 
6 and 7, 14 and 15,22 and 23, etc. of each line. 

For color digitizing, a complete frame of the red output 
signal is digitized, then the same for green and blue 
signals. Computer memory stores the image in color with 
12 bits per pixel for a total of 96K bytes of image data. 

To digitize at 640 resolution, the image is first digitized 
as described above. The pixels then represent all even 
pixels for 640 resolution with four bits per pixel. The 

G-6 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



I ,. 
r­r-
l'~ r-
i~ 
i~ 
I~-I r­
;:81 .-!. 
I .-I .-!. 
!. 
I 
i-
. -I I-I 1-. 
l. 
I 
~. 

~ 
.~-
t. 
t .-
I.~ 

DEVELOPER'S GUIDE 

image is then digitized again, but with a delay of one 640 
resolution pixel length at the beginning of the line. This 
causes the frame in memory to contain all odd pixels in 
640 resolution with four bits per pixel. The 
AST-VisionEffects software then combines these two 
frames to create a 640 resolution picture with two bits 
per pixel. 

When digitizing in Black/White mode, the demodulator is 
switched to Blaclc/White mode, then the output signal is 
digitized. When digitizing in Red Only, Green Only or 
Blue Only modes, the chip is switched to color mode then 
the red, green or blue portion of the output signal is 
digitized. 

"* NOTE: Black/White, Red Only, Green Only and 
Blue Only modes are functionally equivalent to the user. 
However, Red Only, Green Only and Blue Only modes 
are equivalent to Color mode where the software is 
concerned. 

A video signal consists of two "half-frames." The first 
half-frame contains all even numbered lines, the second 
half-frame contains all odd numbered lines for a total of 
525 lines . 

One half-frame is received every l/60th of a second. The 
AST-VisionPlus card does not look at the half-frame 
information. The first pass digitizes pixels of the first 
half-frame, the second pass digitizes pixels of the second 
half-frame etc. This reduces moving distortion, but 
makes horizontal lines look jagged. The protocol allows 
the firmware to skip every other frame so that only all 
even or odd numbered lines are digitized. This produces 
clean horizontal lines at the cost of higher moving 
distortion. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL C-7 



I 
.1 

,l\PPENDIX C 
I 
;J 

I 
;II 

I 
ill 

I 
~ 

'I 
1I 

I 
]I 

I 
if I 

I ., 
I 

! I 

I 
! .. 

I 
! I 

I 
! • 

I 
! I 

I 
! f 

I 
! • 

1 ! 
I 
I 

I 
2 ! I 

I 
~ I 

I 
! I 

I 
! I 

I 
~ I 

I 
~ I 

e--8 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 
~ , 



DEVELOPER'S GUIDE 

1 

is 

the performs Pass 1 on all 
then Pass 2 on all blocks, etc. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL C-9 



APPENDIXC 

Programmer's Notes 

Do not mix black/white and color modes in one protocol 
call. The color demodulator needs about 500 ms to 
switch between color and black/white digitizing. 

Before digitizing the first black/white image after startup 
or after digitizing in Color mode, write $18 into address 
$00COX4 to switch the board to black/white mode 
(where X is the slot number of the AST-VisionPlus 
board plus 8). Then wait at least 500 ms before you call 
the firmware. 

Before digitizing the first color image after startup or after 
digitizing in Black/White mode, write $10 into address 
$00COX4 to switch the board to Color mode (where X is 
the slot number of the AST-VisionPlus board plus 8). 
Then wait at least 500 ms before you call the firmware. 

C-10 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

i! 

~ 

i! I 

I 
~ I 

I 
I 

I 
~ ! 

I 
~ I 

I 
Ii! I 

I 
iii I 
0-

J 

~ I 

I 
~ J 

I 
~ I 

I 
~ I 

I 
! I 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 



I:. I. 
• -. 
• • 
•• -. -:. 
~. 

•• 
• -,. 
--

Appendix 0: 

Troubleshooting 

AST-VisionPlus and AST-VisionEffects are designed 
to be easy to install and reliable to operate. However, 
should a problem occur, this appendix may help you find 
the solution. If you can't fix the problem using the 
suggestions in this appendix, complete the 
troubleshooting checklist and contact your dealer 
or AST for assistance. 

When a problem occurs, try the operation again. If the 
problem repeats. shut down the Apple IIGS and 
restart 

Symptoms and Solutions 

If an image doesn't appear after you choose the 
Digitize command, set brightness and contrast, 
and click the Continue button: 

Make sure that all devices connected to AST-VisionPlus 
are turned on . 

Make sure there is enough light on your subject. Images 
digitized at night without the use of photo lamps may turn 
out dark. 

Try increasing the brightness setting. For color images, 
digitize the image again with higher brightness settings . 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 0-1 



APPENDIX D 

Check your Control Panel Program settings to make sure 
that at least 512K bytes of free memory are available to 
the lIOS. If a RAM disk is in use, try removing it. 

Check the cables connecting the video devices to 
AST - VisionPlus. 

If the dialog box in Figure D-l appears: 

No UisionPlus Card. 

[( OK II 

Figure D-l 

Click the OK button to return to the Apple lIOS Program 
Launcher. 

Then check the Control Panel Program settings. Make 
sure that the slot which contains the AST-VisionPlus 
card is set to Your Card. 

0-2 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



I 

fll 
~ r­r­r-
r~ 

ril 
I~ 
[il 

r­'. !iI 
I '. !. 
I :. 
• • • ". 
~ . 
•• 
• • • -

TROUBLESHOOTING 

If the dialog box in Figure D-2 appears: 

No uideo signal detected. 

(( OK D 

Figure D-2 

Click the OK button to return to the Apple IIGS Program 
Launcher. Shut down your Apple IIGS. 

n ... NOTE: You must shut down your IIGS when you see 
this dialog box. 

Make sure that all devices connected to AST-VisionPlus 
are turned on. 

Check the cables connecting your video source to 
AST - VisionPlus. 

Check the cable connecting the back panel cable adapter 
to the AST - VisionPlus card. 

Boot the IIGS and try starting AST - VisionEffects again. 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 0-3 



APPENDIX 0 

Technical Support Assistance Checklist 

The following checklists help you gather all of the 
infonnation that AST technical support needs in order to 
assist you. Complete the System Infonnation when your 
system is installed and update it as necessary. 
Complete the Trouble Report when you have specific 
problems. 

If you already tried the solutions described in this 
appendix, contact your AST dealer or contact AST at 
(714) 553-0340. If you have a modem, you can also 
leave a message on the AST bulletin board system which 
operates 24 hours a day at (714) 660-9175. 

D-4 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

I!' 

II! 

I! 

II! 

II! 

Ie 

Ie 

II! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

II! 

II! 

II! 
~I 

~! 
II!! 
I!; 
~I 

i 
111:::""'" 



~ r-r­
!~ 
r-
u-~ 
F,a 
I 

'II 

iI 

!II -. 
II 

• • 
II 

II 

II -. 
-JI .. .. 
II 

!I 

TROUBLESHOOTING 

System Information 

Authorized representive in your offi~e ______ _ 

Telephone 

Technical Support person contacted _______ _ 

Company Date 

Date of Purchase 

Purchased from ______________ _ 

Model Number ______________ _ 

Serial Number ______________ _ 

Type of computer _____________ _ 

Memory ________________ ___ 

Configuration _______________ _ 

Peripherals installed 

If you are using a network, which one? 

Model? _________________ _ 

AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL D-5 



APPENDIX 0 

---_._---------------

causes 

any error 1111.,;;;.::.,:«::1;;;;' occur. 

If the is intennittent, it 

You can make copies of this page to make it to 
report problems. Research, 
pennission to copy this only. 

0-6 AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



a 

mouse 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL E-1 



GLOSSARY 

Digitize To begin processing "live" 
images from a video camera, 
V CR or camcorder. 

Digitizing Mode The digitizing mode detennines 
whether the image is to be 
digitized in black and white, red 

I!. only, green only, blue only or in 
color. I!:" 

Dither A technique that combines one 
red, one green and one blue 
pixel to create the illusion of 
more colors than can actually be 
displayed on the screen at one 
time. 

Double-click To press and release the mouse i!. button twice in rapid 
succession. 

Drag To press and hold the mouse 
button while you move the 
mouse. ~. 

Get File A standard type of dialog box 
that enables you to load an 
image from a disk into memory. ~. 

Grey Level A single shade of grey. The ~ 
number of grey levels in an 

~. image can be changed to 
produce special effects. 

Hue A color. ~. 

E-2 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 



II 11:8 r GLOSSARY r-r- Memory Your computer's internal 

r- memory (RAM). The amount of 
available memory is important 

r- because images are digitized 
into memory before they can be 

r- saved onto a disk. I- NTSC The North American Television 
I Standard Committee has 

I'· specified the format used by 
most video cameras, VCRs and 

I~ camcorders. 
r I- Paint application Graphics software that lets I :-. you create drawings on your 

computer. - Palette A set of colors that can be 
II displayed on the screen. 

ill Pixel One dot on a computer or 

II 
television screen. Images are 
formed by manipulating the 

II 
shade or color of each pixel on 
the screen. 

II Resolution The number of pixels per line 

• used to display an image . 

-. Save File A standard type of dialog box 

•• that enables you to save an 
image from memory onto a disk. 

•• VCR A video cassette recorder . 

•• .. 
:II AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL E-3 

,!IJII 



t 
GLOSSARY 

I!~ 

I!. 

I! 

I! 
~. 

e 
I! 

I! 

I! 

e 
e 
e 
i!. 

! 

! 

! 

~ 

~: 

!!. 

!! 

~ 

~ 

E-4 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL ~ 



~ r­r-iI:a 
r r-
~~ r-
i· 
j'll 

I'll 

j-'. I 
i-I. 
I '. !. 
!. 
!. 
l .• o 

10 

I r. 
I 
~. '. r. c. 
'0_ 

Index 

A 
About VisionEffects ... , 4-4 
Apple menu, 4-4 
Applications, 3-48 
Aspect Ratio, 3-40, 4-12 
AST - VisionEffects software, 1-9 
AST - VisionPlus card, 1-7, 2-4 
Auxiliary file type, C-4 

B 
Back panel cable adapter, 1-8, 2-5 
Beta format, 2-7 
Black/White, 4-7 
Black/White mode 

coloring, 3-19 
description, 3-8 
digitizing, 3-14 
editing, 3-18 
tinting, 3-21 

Blue Only mode, 3-8, 4-8 
Brightness 

Black/White modes, 3-14, 3-16 
Color mode, 3-28 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL F-1 



INDEX 

C 
Change Color, 3-20, 3-23, 3-32, 4-10 
Change Palette, 3-33, 4-10 
Color, 4-8 
Colorate, 3-20, 3-21, 4-9 
Color bars, 3-21 
Color Dither, 3-25, 3-26, C-2 
Color mixing, 3-4 
Color mode 

description, 3-24 
digitizing, 3-27 
editing, 3-30 

Color palette, 3-3 
Compatible software, A-3 
Contrast 

Black/White modes, 3-14, 3-16 
Color mode, 3-28 

Control Panel Program, 2-15 
Copyrights, 3-5 
Current image, 3-3 

D 
DA T files, 3-42 
Digitize, 4-7 
Digitizing in black and white, 3-14 
Digitizing in color, 3-27 
Digitizing mode, 3-4 

F 
Features, 1-4 
File formats, C-1 
File menu, 4-5 
Firmware, C-6 
Freezing frames, 3-17, 3-29 

F-2 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

-1iIIIIIf'~1I 

51 
I!:j 
I!:j 
I!=<j 
I!=j 
It-

I 
It-

I I!-
I I!. 

I!! 
I!I 
I! 

Ii! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

I! 

~ 

I! 

I! 

~ 

I!! 

~ 
... 



•• '. 
.~. 

• • • •• • •• .. 
~. 

• • • 

G 
Grey levels, 3-3, 3-9, 3-19, 4-11 
Green Only mode, 3-8, 4-8 

H 
Hardware requirements, 1-5 

I 
ImageWriter, 1-5 
Installation 

AST - VisionEffects, 2-15 
AST - VisionPlus card, 2-4 
back panel cable adapter, 2-5 
general, 2-1 
video source, 2-7 

Invert, 3-35, 4-10 

L 
LaserWriter, 1-5 
Lighting, 3-55 
Load Picture, 3-45, 4-6 

M 
Memory, 2-17 
Mode menu, 4-7 

N 
NTSC, 3-3 

o 
Operating system, 1-6 

INDEX 

AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL F-3 



INDEX 

1 

T 

1 

F--4 USER'S MANUAL 



~ . .. 
• • 
;:11' '. .. 
•••• .-
• •• 
• • • • • • • • • • • • -

V 
VCR, 2-7, 2-11, 3-5 
VHS fonnat, 2-7 
Video camera, 2-8 
Video publishing, 3-48 
Camcorder, 2-12 

W 
Warranty card, 2-3 

Z 
Zoom In, 3-36, 4-12 
Zoom Out, 3-38, 4-12 
Zoom menu, 4-12 

INDEX 

AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL F-5 



INDEX 

FCC WARNING 

This equipment has been certified to comply with the limits for a Class B 
computing device, pursuant to Subpart J of Part 15 of FCC rules. Only 
peripherals (computer input/output devices, terminals, printers, etc.) 
certified to comply with the Class B limits may be attached to a 
computer that complies with Class B limits. Operation with non­
certified peripherals is likely to result in interference to radio and TV 
reception. When connecting to a peripheral device, a shielded I/O cable 
is required to ensure compliance with FCC rules. 

Instructions to User 

This equipment generates and uses radio frequency energy and if not 
installed and used properly, that is, in strict accordance with the 
manufacturer's instructions, may cause interference to radio and television 
reception. It has been type tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B computing device in accordance with the specifications in 
Subpart J of Part 15 of FCC Rules, which are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against such interference in residential installation. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does cause interference to radio 
or television reception, which can be detennined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures: 

o Reorient the receiving antenna. 

o Move the computer away from the receiver. 

o Plug the computer into a different outlet so that 
computer and receiver are on different branch circuits. 

o Ensure that all cable connectors are fastened securely to the 
Apple IIGS chassis. 

If necessary, the user should consult the dealer or an experienced 
radio/television technician for additional suggestions. The user may find 
the following booklet prepared by the Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC) helpful: "How to Identify and Resolve Radio-TV 
Interference Problems." This booklet is available from the U.S. 
Goverrunent Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402. 
Stock No. 004-000-00345-4. 

F-6 AST-VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL 

1 

I 
t 

I 
't 

I 
·1 

'I 
• 
I 
·1 

I 
I 

~ I 
f!j 
P!j 
~i 

• 

~! 
I 
" 
1 
1 

I 
1 

I 
I 



LIMITED WARRANTY 
AST-VISIONPLUS 

INDEX 

AST Research, Inc. (AST) warrants the original purchaser of this AST 
product that it is to be in good working order for a period of 2 years 
from the date of purchase from AST or an authorized AST dealer. Should 
this product, in AST's opinion, malfunction during the warranty period, 
AST will, at its option, repair or replace it at no charge, provided that 
the product has not been subjected to misuse, abuse, or non-AST 
authorized alterations, modifications and/or repairs. 

Products requiring Limited Warranty Service during the warranty period 
should be delivered to AST or an AST authorized service center with proof 
of purchase. If the delivery is by mail, the purchaser agrees to insure the 
product or assume risk of loss or damage in transit. The purchaser also 
agrees to prepay shipping carges to AST. 

CAUTION: THE ORIGINAL SHIPPING CONTAINER AND 
SHIPPING COMPONENTS MUST BE RETAINED; SHIPPING 
EQUIPMENT IN OTHER THAN ORIGINAL OR FACTORY­
SIJPPLIED CO~;TAINERS AND COMPONENTS WILL vom 

ALL ARRl>.NlmS FOR nns 
:PRODUCT INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR 
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO 
THE ABOVE 2 YEAR PERIOD. Some states do not allow 
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above 
limitations may not apply to you. 

UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL AST RESEARCH, INC. 
BE LIABLE IN ANY WAY TO THE USER FOR DAMAGES, 
INCLUDING ANY LOST SAVINGS OR OTHER INCIDENTAL 
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF USE OF, 
OR INABILITY TO USE, SUCH PRODUCT. Some states do not 
allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages 
for consumer products, so the above limitation or exclusion may not 
apply to you. 

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, 
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH MAY 
VARY FROM STATE TO STATE. 

The limited warranty applies to hardware products only. 

AST -VISIONPLUS USER'S MANUAL F-7 



~W!W~ ___ iII ••• 

Warranty Form 
I Apple Dealer Name 

Person to Contact Telephone 

Address Company 

City Street 

State I Zip Code City 

Telephone State I Zip Code 

Product Model Number Purchase Date Number of Apple computers at this site: 

_Macintosh Plus _Macintosh512K _Macintosh128K 
Purchased From Serial Number 

_Lisa/Macintosh XL _lie _IIG8 

In order to help us meet your future needs, please Please complete and return this card within ten (10) days 
fill out the lower portion of this form. of purchase. AST mass storage products are warrantied 

Is the product used in a mUlti-user environment? for six months from date of purchase. If you encounter a 

DYes D No If yes, explain 
problem with an AST product that is under warranty, you 
should see your dealer or call AST to receive a Return 

What three software applications do you use most Authorization Number prior to returning the product for 
frequently? service. It is essential that we have your warranty card on 

file in order for us to provide repair service or replace-
ment at no charge to you. 

-



~:~:r'~'r;'r b= ~ ~ ~;: ~-~ F ;::- '" j 

M ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ W W ~ ~ W W W ~ ~ W W W W ~. ~ 

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 7379 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE 

AST Research, Inc. 
Attn: Apple Enhancement Products Group 
2121 Alton Avenue 
Irvine, California 92714-4992 

IRVINE,CA 

NO POSTAGE 
NECESSARY 

IF MAILED 
INTHE 

UNITED STATES 






